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Joao de Deus Rogado Salvador PINHEIRO 
Member of the Commission 

External relations with African, Caribbean and Pacific countries and South Africa; the Lome 
Convention 

Born in Lisbon, Portugal, on 11 July 1945 
Married, four children 

Ph.D in Chemical Engineering, Birmingham, 1976 
D.Sc. (with honours) in Engineering Sciences, 1979 (National Degree) 

1981-82 
State Secretary for Education and School Administration 

1983-84 
Consultant on science policy at UNESCO and OECD; Vice Chairman of the National Board for 
Scientific and Technological Research 

1984 
Vice-Chancellor of the University ofMinho 

1984-86 
Minister of Education and Culture 

1987-93 
Minister of Foreign Affairs 

-1993-94 
Member of the European Commission, responsible for relations with the European Parliament and 
with Member States (transparency, communication and information), culture and audiovisual 
policy 

1995 to present 
Member of the Commission 
External relations with African, Caribbean and Pacific countries and South Africa; the Lome 
Convention 
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Born II July 1949 in Lisbon 

Married, with four children 

Degree in chemical engineering (IST, Portu
gal), MSc in chemical engineering (University 
of Birmingham), PhD in engineering science 
(University of Birmingham), MSc in engineer
ing science (University of Minho) and DSc in 
engineering (University of Birmingham). Chair 
of engineering science in University of Minho 

1978-81 

1979-80 

122 

Director of the planning depart
ment of University of Minho 

Director of the School of Engin
eenng at the University of 
Minho 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1979-83 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-92 

1985 

1987 

1987 

1991 

1991 

1991 

1992 

Assistant Vice-Rector of the 
University of Minho 

State Secretary for Education 
and Schools Administration 
(eighth constitutional govern
ment) 

Member of the National Council 
for Scientific and Technological 
Research 

Vice-President of the National 
Council for Scientific and Tech
nological Research 

Vice-Rector of the University of 
Minho 

Minister for Education (ninth 
constitutional government) 
Minister for Education and the 
Arts (1Oth constitutional 
government) 
Minister for Foreign Affairs 
(II th and 12th constitutional 
governments) 

Elected Member of Parliament 
for Viana do Castelo 

Member of the National Council 
of the Social Democratic Party 
(PSD) 

Elected Member of Parliament 
for Porto 

Elected Member of Parliament 
for Porto 

Chairman of the Committee of 
Ministers of the Council of 
Europe 

Honorary Chairman of the 
North Atlantic Council 

President of the Council of the 
European Communities 

Bull. EC l/2-1993 


